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STATE OF NEW, JERSEY 
Department of Law· a.nd Public Safety 

DIVISION OF-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd• Newark 2, N. Jc 

ULLETIN 1326 
February 25, 1960 

• APPELLATE DECISIONS - S~ MORTIMER HIRSHORN,_ ESQo, TRUSTEE IN 
BANKRUPTCY OF ESTATE OF SAM'S SHACK INCo v~ ESTELL MANOR 

S. Mortimer Hir.shorn, Esqe, T_rustee 
in Bankruptcy of Estate of Sam's 
Shack Inc., 

Appellant, 

v. 

Common Council of the City of Estell 
Manor, 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

- ..... - 1•• 

Respond~~mt o 

- - - - -) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

,Epstein & Fluharty, Esqso, by A~ David Epstein, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Glenn. & Glenn, Es.qs., by B enj arnin A. Ri:nll'Q.' Esqo, 
Attorneys for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the folloYdng Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent ·When, by : · 
resolution dated July 27, 1959, it rescinded its prior action of 
July 20, 1959 whereby it had renewed appellant's plenary ·retail con­
sumption license for the current licensing termo 

"For the sake ~f better understanding, it might be advisable 
. to s.e.t forth in clironological order .the unc·ontradicted facts appear- -
ing in.the instant matter. · 

"On December 23, 1958, SamVs Shack Inclll (to which the li­
cense was originally issued) was adjudged a bankrupt and on May 11, 
1959 appellant ·1'ms appointed trustee of the bankrupt estate. On 
June 29, 1959, respondent extended the license in question for the 
balance. qf the 195e-59 i1·c·ensing term to-.. appellant as trustee.· 

, R.Se 33:1-26. On July 20, 1959 the respondent renewed the 11-cense 
to appellant for the current licensing term, but on July 27, ·1959 
rescinded its a.ctio.n in r_enewing the license and requested the return 
of the certificate which had been:tb~retofo.re issued. 

"Appellant's petition of ·appeal alleges., that because· appE;>l­
lant had no notice of the hearing of July 27, 1959 and because no 
reasons were given for the respondent's action in rescinding the re­
newal of. the s~id license, the ~ctio~ taken thereon should be re­
versed·. 

"Respondent's answer alleges, among other reasons for its 
action, tha.t appellant had no premises or any interest therein for 
which the renewal of the license was soughto 

"There is no d!sprite.that long prior to the appli6ation for 
renewal of the licen_se, the premises for which the license was original­
ly issued had be?n destroyed by fire and tha~ said premises thereby be­
came untenantable. The fact of its destruction had baan set forth in 
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.the .renewal. application filed by appellant, and he testified;t~~t .al­
though he had never seen the premises, it was his understanding tbat 
it had been destroyed by fire~ Appellant further· testified~th~t. ~e 
never had any intention of d·perating the license~ business. ·:-,'-

1

:-_-~----:.~:.· · 

rvrt is well established that in the absence of statute·t.:~r· a 
fraud having been perpetrated upon the issuing authority, it-m_?-Y .. not 
reconsider its actiono Lantz v. Hightstown, 46 N.J.L. 102; White v. 
Atlantic_]ity et al, 62 N.tT.L. 644; Vanaman v. Adams, 74 N.J.~.· 125; 
Gulnac v. Bo:ird of Chosen Freeholders, ·74--N.J .L. 543 (E & A 1:906}. 
However,_ the· _fact that respondent rescinded _its previous actfon where;.. 
in it granted renewal of appellant's ·1icense under the circum~:tances 
appearing herein is immaterial. The action of respondent in renewing 
the appellant's license wa.s illegal ab ini tio. ,' The premises to which 
the license had been issued for the 195S-59 licensing year had been 
destroyed by fireG Even if the premises were in existence, the ap­
pellant herein has not shown any right to po.s session thereof. In 
fact, the renewal license certificate on its face was incomplete as 
it did not contain any address or _location to which the license had 
been issued11 

91 I't;: ··ts essential that premises· either be in existence or, 
if .. not in existence, that plans and specifications be filed with the 
application and, fUrthermore, that the applicant for said· license 
have.-possession, a.right to possession of, or interest in, the prem..:.· 
ises sought to be licensed. Richwine v. Pennsauken,- Bulletin 1045, 
Item 2)1 and -cas'es cited therein. Where it appears that licensee had 
neither legal nor equitable interest in the premise(s, the license 
will be declared voide White Castle Inc. v. Clifton et al., Bulletin 
97 11 Item l3o 

"In view of the illegal issuance of the renewal license to 
appellant, the license is void. Regardless of the action of respon­
dent in rescinding its previous action whereby it had renewed· the' li­
cense, the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; 
by virtue of ReS& JJgl-39, should have and most. certainly would have . 
instituted proceedings to cancel the license bec.ause it was illegally 
issued. such.original jurisdiction was upheld in Liptak v. Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage.Cdntrol, 44 N.J. Super. 140, wherein it was 
stated 'The fact that no separate appeal had been taken was not re-
garded as an obstacle to original agency action~' · 

. \ 
vvunder the circumstances appearing herein, 1 t 1 s r\~commended 

that the appeal herein be dismissed and that the license i~sued to 
appellant for the 1959-60 licensing period be cancelled fo~thwith." 

No exceptions to the· Hearerts.Re~ort submitted herein were' 
filed within the time limited by Rule 14 of" State Regulation No •. 15. 
Having carefully considered all the facts .and circumstances appear­
ing herein~ I concur in the Hearer's findings anq conclu~ions and 
adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is~ on the 14th.day of January, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, issued 
on· July 20, 1959 by the Common Council of the City of Estell Manor 
to appellant s. Mortimer Hirshorn, Trustee in Bankruptcy of Estate 
of 8am~s Shack, Inc. for the 1959-60 licensing year, as a renewal of 
the 1958-59 license extended to appellant on June 29, 1959, be and 
the same is hereby cancelled,_ effective immediately. 

;·;: WILIJIAM HOWE ·.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

/ 
I 
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2.·. APPELLATE DEG'.!SIONS - BRICKLEY v ~ CLt:FTON 

James John Brickley, t/a Brickley 
Liquors, . . 

Appellant, 

v. 
\ 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage'· 
Control of the City of Clifton, 

Respondento 

\ 
.{ 

! 
i 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

John G. Dluhy, Esq., Attorney for the Appellant0 
Edward F. Johnsnn, Esq*, by Manfrad Triebel, Esq", 

Attorney for the Respondent~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
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ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

~he_ Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

- "This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby on 
September 28, .1959 it suspended appellant's Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License D-27 for a period of twenty days~ effective October 5, 
195.9, after finding him guilty on a charge alleging that on Monday, 
August 17, 1959, he sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in ~iolation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"Upon the filing Of the appeal, an order was entered by the 
Director on October 2, 1959 staying respondent's order of suspension 
until further order herein~ R~ s~ 33:1-31~ , 

"·Appellant, in his peti ti.on of appeal, alleges that respon~ 
dent's action was erroneous in that it was arbitrary, capricious and 
discriminatory; that the members of respondent Board were biased and 
that the penalty imposed is unreasonable~ 

"Respondentj in its answer,· denies appellant's allegation. 

"The hearing on appeal was heard de novo, pursuant to Rule 
6 o·r State Regulation No4> 15,, 

"At the 1hearing herein it was stipulated that five weeks 
prior to the date alleged in the charge, Ronald ---~ 19! years old, 
purchased alcoholie. beverages from appellant after exhipiting what 
·purported to be a postal e~ployee's driver's license indicating his 
age to be 22 years, and that thereafter, on August 17, 1959, appal~ 
lant, relying upon the spurious document previou?lY exhibited by 
'Rone.ld and believing him to be of age, sold, served and delivered 
·to 1µ.m two ·six-packs of beer fl · 

, "~Tames ~rickley, the appellant, testified in substance that 
he d'id' not require written representation of Ronald's age because, 
'I felt that he was a young married man that had just moved into the 
neighborhood because we were getting a lot of new people in the! · 
neighborhood, and I felt that he was telling the truth and from his 
appearance I would say he was 22, with the card, of course' and that' 
when Ronald came into .his store on August 17, 1959, he sold him two 
six-packs of beer because Vhis appearance to me was 22 but,· of course, 
naturally the card. with his signature I felt helped me to decider •. 
Appellant testified further that in June 1959 Mro Stufko, a member .of 
respondent Board, visited his premises and accused him of having 
called his (stufko's) son a prevaricator; that heated words ensued 
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and Stufko left, saying, 'You know I. can make trouble for yo~;~-~1 
_ 

.. ;.;~.-<;,,.;t.·~ .. -, 

V'M:rso Brickley testified in substance that when ·Ron#X4>l": 
first visited the licensed prem!ses, her husband ~sked 'How old are 

"you?' and that when Ronald replied '22', her husband asked '~:r.u;1~_.:t.ou 
prove it? t and that Ron.ald stuck his hand in his pocket and gave him 
the cardo Her testimony· corroborated that of her husband re's--}Jet:ting 
the alleged incident in June 1959., ·:?!'t\i.::~~ 

nRonald -:---j called to the stand by the Hearer, test!i1riecf 
that on August 17, 1959, he purchased alc;:oholic beverages frqrn appel­
lant and that he had visited_: appellant'. s store 'more than .twl'J'.-~.tlmest. 

. . . . I . ' , ' 

19Benjamin Blackman, a member of respondent Board, testified 
in substance that he abstained from voting on the charge pre·ferred 
against appellant because he patronized appellant•·s store occasion­
ally and because~ er do not feel that they were people that would 
with intent sell a minor liquor•~~ He testified further that when 
the Board met· to consider the evidence,. Mr •. Stufko stated 'that the 
man was guilty and that he wanted to give him thirty days' antl· that 
at no· t"lme did anyone mention the alleged· tiff between appellant· and 
Stufko in June 19591; · 

{'"' 

tvThomas McEvoy, another_member .. of respondent Board, testified 
in substance tha.t, ~I felt that hearing all the evidence •• • I, as a mem-·· 
ber of the Board, ·w'Ould close Mr. Brickley for ten days' and that, 
t We had to reach a happy medium and, in reaching this happy ro.edium, ... 

. Mra Stufko.said he would dr.op it.down to twenty d.ays' ·and'! had 
conceded to go along with his judgment'• 

vvThe only defense provided . by the Alcoholic Beverage Law in 
. the case of sale or service of an alcoholic beverage to a minor or 

consumption of an alcoholic beverage by a minor on licensed premises 
is that wherein fil the following facts afflrmati vely appear·: (a) that 
the minor falsely represented himself in writing to be of age, (b) 
that the minor~s appearance was such that an·ordinary prudent person 
would believe him to be of age, and· (c) that· the sale was made in 
relianc.e ·upon such written-representation and appearance and in the 
reasonable belief .that the minor was of age. R.s. 33:1-77; Re.Butera, 

.:Bulletin 606-P Item 4; Re Roey, Bulletin 747,. Item 3 (certiorari denied 
by N. J a Sup@ Cta> ·in Roey v. _Hock, reprinted in Btil.letin 758, Item 2). 
Hence, it is not a defense that mere verbal inq~i~y may have been made 
as to the age of the minor or that the minor had verbally misrepresented 
his age or that the minor had displayed some document~ (such as a driver' 
license or birth certific·ate) which represented his age as· over 21. . 
Bryla Vs. Newarlf1 _Bulletin 1136,. It.em 2. 

''Considering the facts and. cirqtimstances herein, I find that 
appellant failed to comply with the provisions of the Alcoholic Bever­
age Law respecting the sale, service and qeli very. or .alcoholic bev.er­
ages to a minoro I find further that the eviden·c,e ls insufficient to· 
support a finding that any member of resp~mdent B~ar-d was prejudiced 
or improperly motivated~ In view of the undisput~d·evidence that ap~ 
pellant· sold, served an.d deli'vered alcoholic beverages ·to Ronald on 
at least two· different cl'ccasions. w! thin a five-week perf.od, I find · 
further that the twenty days suspenslon imposed by respondent Board 

. is not excessive$ I conclude therefore that appellant has not sus­
tained the; burden imposed upon him of e.stablishing that re·spondent'_s 
act'ion was rerroneous and I.recommend that an order be entered affirm-

·' ing respondentv s action and dismfsslng the appeal and fixing effect! ve···.1 

~dates for the suspensiori previous~y imposed." . 
', :_r.-.: 
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Wri_tten exceptions to the Hearer' s Report and written arguments 
wtth respect thereto were filed with me by appellant's attorney, pursu-· 
ant to Rule 14 of State Regulation· No. 15. 

Having c·arefully co.nsidered . the entire record herein, inc·1ud­
in_g the transcript of the proceedings, ~he Rearer's Report, the·writ­
ten exceptions thereto and the arguments advanced by appellant's at­
torney, I c·oncur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and· 
adopt his recommendation. 

. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of January; 19-60,, 

ORDERED that the.action of respondent Board be and the same 
is hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be and the .same is 
hereby dismissed; and it.is further 

ORDERED that ·the twenty-day suspension heretofore imposed by 
respondent and stayed during the pendency of these proceedings be and 
the same is· hereby restored and reinstated against the license held by 
appellant fpr premises 586 Bloomfield Avenue, Clifton, to commence at 
3:00 aom., Tuesday, ja.nuary 26, -1960, and to terminate at. 3:.00 a.m., 
Monday, February 15, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

APPELLATE DECtSIONS - HOME OF THE·ALLIANCE, INC. v. _JEFFERSON 

·Home of the Alliance, Inc., t/a. 
Home of the Alliance, Inc. 

Appellant, On Appeal 

v. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

), 

) 

CONCLUSIONS .and ORDERS 

Township Committee of the 
Township of· Jeffers.on, 

·Respondent. 
- - ~ ~ - ~ - - -· - -· ~ -

Emanuel ·c. Schablik, Esq., Attorney for Appell.ant 
Schenck," Smith & King, Esqsc, by Alten w. Read, Esq., ~ttorneys 

· · for Respondento 

BY, THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer ·has filed the following.Report herein: 

"Appellant appeals from respondent's action whereby it.sus~ 
pended appellant's license for fifteen.dayso The suspension was im­
posed after appellant pleaded n21.2, contendere in a disciplinary pro­
ceeding to a charge alleging that on.August 9, 1959, it sold and-per­
mitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to Edward --- (age 18), in vio­
lation of Rule 1 of .State Regulation No. 20. 

nThe resolution, which suspended appellantts license for 
twenty days, less five days for-the·plea, is da~ed September 24, 1959, 
and.provided that the suspension was to be effective from midnight 
Septemb-er 24, 1959, to midnight October 9, 1959. However, upon the 
filing of this appeal the.Director entered an order on September 25, 
1959, staying respondent's order of suspension until further~. order 
herein. R.S. 33:1-31. 
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"At the hearing herein the. attorney for q..ppellant coffG.efl.:"ed 
that, in view of the pl ea entered below, the sole is sue to b'e~~: ffel 
cided :ms whether the suspension was unduly harsh and sever~, as: 
alleged in the petition of appeal and denied in the afiswer. After 
hearing the argum:nts of both attorneys as to this issue, I }~\1-:t~q 
that, under the circumstances, there was no need· to present .}tre.stimony 
in this cas.et; State v. Mull, 30 N .J. 231 (sup~Ct. 1959). · 

~:.; -.J 
1 .~~ &·1;! ·:r . 

. ·. 
"In his arg1.ll11ent the attorney for appellant stated th~t,:· ap­

pellant is an Association Not For Pecuniary Prof! t; that i t_s_r.ic~rtifi­
cate of Incorporation recites that it has been organized for,.,the pur­
posES of 'amusement, recreation and old-age securi tyt and 'to·:1 gj;ve co­
operative ·aid to its members and their families.' It is not disputed 
tha.t appellant is a worthy association. However, a licensed'associa­
,tion can no more evade its responsibility than an individual licensee. 
Re Polish National Home Association, Bulletin 621, Item 3. 

"Its attorney also alleged that appellant has-operated its· -
licensed premises for twenty years and has no prior record; that on 
August 9, 1959, it employed three special officers to prevent viola­
tions at a picnic attended by thousands of persons; that three bartende 
had prevtously refused to s1erved· Edward --- , who is not a member of ap­
pellant association, and that a fourth bartend·er did serve beer to 
Edward --- after he verbally assured the bartender that he was twenty­
one years of ageo Even considering these mitigating circumstances, 
the suspension does not appear to be unduly harsh and severe. The sus­
pension imposed by a municipal issuing authority-in a disc.fplinarypro­
ceeding rests in the first instance within its sound discretion, and 
the. power of the Director to reduce· or modify such sus1iension -will be 
sparingly exercised and only with the greatest caution. Dzieman v. 
Patersonj Bulletin 233, Item 10. 

nAfter considering the arguments presented .herein, I recom­
mend that an order be entered affirming respondent's action. It has 
been represent.ed that appellant's premises are .operated throughout 
the yearp but from the description of the licensed premises (a tract 
of one hundred and eighty-five acres with a dancing pavilion adjoin-

:fng a' lake- and buildings where members spend a week or two weeks}, it 
appears that no effective suspension can be imposed during the.winter 
months.4 It is further recomm~nded, therefore, that said order further 
provide that effective dates for the fifteen-day suspension will be 
fixed by a further order to be entered herein by the Director after 
he is satisfied that the licensed premises have been reopened for the 
1960 season\>" 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

After carefully considering the record herein, I ·concur in 
the conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions here­
ino I shall enter orders as recommended. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18tp day of.January 1960, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be. and the same is here­
by affirmed; and it is further 

ORDERED that the effective dates for the fifteen-day suspension 
be fixed by a .subsequent order to be entered by me herein·after I am 
satisfied that appellant's premises have fully reopened for the 1960 
season. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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4, • ACTI.VITY REPORf FOR JANUARY 1960 
I ., 

ARRESTS a . r 

Total nunber of persons arrested - - - - - ~ - - - ~ --- - - . - - - - - - - -
. Lic~nsees and e~loyees - - - - - - - - - - 19 ( 
. Bootleeeers - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - 14 

. : ABC e~ent hpersonator .. - - .. - - - - - - - ·l 
SEIZURES a 

Motor vehicles ~ c~rs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- trailers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. ~ - -

Hash - Qallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ; - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - • • - -
·Distilled alcoholic bever£Jges - gallons - -·- ~ - ... - - - .. - - - - .. - - - - - .. - .. - - - - -
Wine - gallons - - - - ~ - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beveraQes - Qallons ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESa 1 • 

I 
I 
( 

2 
1 

100.00 
63.68 

a91.oo 
17 ·56 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - ~ - - - - -. - .. - - - ~ - - - - - - M - .. - .. - 613 
:Premises ~here alcoholic bevereges were eevged - - - - - ·.., - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - .... - - 461 
Bottles gaueed - - .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - 7,544 
Premises where violations· were found - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - • - - 32 

Violations found - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 68 
Unqualified emp,loyees - - - - - - - - - 49 Improper beer taps .. - - - - - ... - - 1 
Appllcati 1:>"'l copy not available - - - - - 8 other mercantile business - - - - .. I 
Reg. l;a si~n not posted - - - - - - - - 5 other violations - - - - - - - - - - ' 
Prohibited signs - - - - - ~ - - - - - - 1 

~· STATE LICENSEES• 
·,premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -' - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
~lcense applications Investigated - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COf'PLAINTS& 

22 
i. 

Comµlaints assir.ned for lnvestl~atlon - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - :589 
In..., est I 1~et Ions completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..... - .. - - - - - - - .. - - .. - - - - - - - - 341 
.Investigations pendin~ - - - - - .. - ..... - - - - - - - -. - - - - ·~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - 186· 

LAIBORATORY.1 . 
. Anc.l yses' made - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - • - .. r - .p - - .. - - - - • •• - - 320 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 57 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - •• - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 

I DENT! FI CA Tl ON: 
~riminal f in~erprint identif icetions made - - - - - - - - - .. - .. - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - 11 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes -.- ~ • - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - 175 
ldentif iceti~n contacts made with other enforcement a~encies - - - .. - - - - - - - -... - - - - - 154 
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police teletype - - - - - - -.- - ... - - - - - .. -- 2 

DISCJPLINARY..PROCEEDINGS: . 
cases transmitted.to nl.lnicipalities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
: Violations·lnvolved - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

S2le durin~ prohibited hours - - - - - - 12 
Feilure to close premises durl~ 

prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - 5 
Sele to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·1 

· Ser¥ ice to women at bar ·( 1 ocal re.z.) ... .. 1 
Cas¢s instituted et Oi'vision - .. - - - - - - - - - .. - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - • - ... - .. -. - -

· Vi o l at i..ons . i nvo 1 ved · - - - - · - - -, - .. - - - - - - - - - :. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 6 Solicitor eneae·lng In conduct 
Sale fo minors - - - - - - - - - - - - :- 3 . prohibited to employer - ,_ .- - :. 1 
Permlttin~ lottery activity (raffles. failure to file notice of chcnge 

.. nunbers) on premises - ... - - - ~ ~ ' In license application - - - - ·- 1 
Sale below minimJm resale pr ice . - - .. - 2 Fraud and front - - . ..; - ..;, - - .. - -- 1 
Sale to intoxlceted persons - - - - - - 1 Sole"durin~ prohibited hours - - - - 1 
Employee workina·while intoxic~ted - - - .1 Permitting bookm~lklng on premises - 1 
Failure to file tax reports within time· 1 Sale dJrin~ license suspension - - - 1 
Solicitor .violating terms of periui't - ~· ,1 · Sale on election day - - .- - - - - 1 

Cases brought -by mun I c ipali 'ti es on own inl t ii:~t ive and reported to Div i slon - - ... • - - -
V.iolations involved - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors -· - .. - .. - .. - - - .. - - 1~ . Failure to f Ue notice of change. 
%le during prohlbl·ted hours - - - - - -.4 in license application - - - - 1 
Permitting brawl on premises>- - - - - 4 PermiHing ~c.ntlling (wegering) - - - 1 
Sele to intoxicated persons - - - - - - ··l ·Per11i-tting bookmakin~ on prem. - - - 1 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: . . 
Total.nurrber of hearings held~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - • - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

~ppeals ~ - .. - - - - - ·~ - - - - - - - - - 7 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Disci~liner.y proceedines - .. - - - - - - - 21 Tax revocetions .. - -.- - - - - - - 3 
Eligibility - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 

SfATELICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED& 

20 
25 

20 
25 

Total number issued - - .• .:.. - - ·-- - .... - .. • - - - .,; - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 905 
~ i C~l')~es ; - - 7 - - - - - - .. - - - -· - · l wine perm I h - - - - ·• - - - - - - 4 
Soltc1tors perw1h - ... - ~ -. - - - - - - 50 ttiscell&neous permih - - - - - - 94 
Employm~rt - - - - - ... - - • - - 153 Trar\sM insi1'nia - - - - - - - ~ - 177 
Disposal . " .- ... - - - ··- - - - - 89 Trrosit certific~tes - - .. - - - - 31 
Soc I a 1 af f e I r n - ... .. - - - .. - - - - ;<1> .. ,, . 

Wll.LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DlRf:CTOR 

· .... ' 
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DI8CIPLINARY·PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 J?AYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Betty & Bill Umberger 
t/a Clearwater Lodge 
East Side Lake Iliff 

on Clearwater or Wawayanda Rd., 
Andover Township 
PO Box 180, RD 1, Newton, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10, issued by the Township 
Committee of Andover Township 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

.) 

) 

) 

Dolan & Dolan, Esqs., by ~ohn T. Mad~en, Esq., Attorneys for 
· · Defendant-licensees 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded n.211·.!!!!.i to the foll~wing charge: 

··;· 

"On.October 30, 1959, you sold, se~ved and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,. service and de­
livery of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly to a 
person under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz •. , 
Joseph ---, age 16; in violation of Rtile ·1 of State Regula­
tion Noo 2011" 

I 

'i'" ,• ~··! ".- ... 

t· j .~· 

... I , 
l 

Acting on information received from the N_ewton Police Depart­
ment, _ABC agents obtained signed, sworn statements from Joseph --­
(age 16) and three other minors. Joseph states that at about 8 p.m. 
on Fridayj October 30, 1959, he and three minor companions drove to 
defendants' licensed premises to purchase some beer; that he alone 
entered the defendants' licensed premises and, without b~ing requiJ'ed 
to make any written representation of his age, purchased·four six­
packs of beer from Bill Umberger (the licensee); that he carried the. 
alcoholic beverages to the car; that he and his friends later con­
sumed the beer and that he paid ro·r said alcoholic. beverages w1 th 
money contributed by himself and one of his companions. The-forego­
ing is substantially corroborated by the statements of the other three 
minors. · 

Thereafter the four minors identified the licensed premises 
as the place where the alcoholic beverages were obtained and J~seph 
identified aforesaid Bill Umberger as the person who sold him the . 
beer., 

By way of mitigation, the attorneys for.the defendants have 
submitted statements of Mr. Umberger and four patrons who were in the 
licensed premises on the night in question. I have carefully read 
these statements, .together with those of the minors and the reports 
of the agents., I, however, do not find any· extenuating circumstances 
in this case which would impel me to impose less than the minimum 
penalty in cases of this kind. 

Defendants, as partners, have no prior adjudicated recor~. 
However, when the license was held by Betty Umberger individually it 
was suspended by this Division for ten days effective September 30, 1943 
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·for sale to minors (Re Umberger, B.ulletin 585, it;em 9). Since afore­
said prior violation occu~red more than ten y_ears· ago,. it will not be 
considered in £1xing the penalty herein. Re Holian, Bulletin 1298·,. 
Item 7. I shall suspend defendants' license for twenty-five days, 
the minimum penalty for sale· of alcoholic beverages to·· a·· 16-year-old · 
m~nor., Re Rubtn, Bulletin 1309;.· Item .3,11 Five days will be remitted. 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of _twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day c;>f January 1960, 
I 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-10, issued 
by the Township Committee of Andover Township to Betty &.Bill 
Umberger, t/a Clearwater Lodge, for premises on East Side Lake Iliff 
on Clearwater or Wawayanda Rdo; Andover· Township, be and the-same· is 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) .. days, commencing at 7 a.m. ·-Tuesday, 
January 26, 19.60,- and terminating at 7 a0m. Monday, February 15, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLIN-ARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS_, . LESS 5 ·FOR 
PLEA. · 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against _ 

LoF.A. Corporation 
t/a Wagon Wheel Tavern 
366 Union Avenue. 
Paterson 2, Ne Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-73, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Patersone 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

James V .. McNamara, Esq., Attor~iey for Defendant-licenseee 
Edward~ • .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY .·THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on, 
Wednesday, November 25, 1959 it sold during prohibited hours _alcoholic 

-beverages in their original containers for off-premises· consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation ~o. 38. 

At 10:40 pom. on the above-mentioned date, two ABc· agents 
at the def·endant' :s licensed premises observed Frank Del Mastro, an 
officer of the corporate-licensee then tending bar~ sell 12· cans of 
·beer to a man who left the premises with. the beero. At· 11: 57 p.m •. 
one of the agents purchase·d six cans of beer from another bartender 
and, accompanied by the .other agent.» left the premises with the beer. 
The agents returned almost immediately and revealed their identity to 
Del Mastro, who recalled such sale, but said he was unaware of the 
time~ The other bartender admitted, verbally ~nd in a signed state­
ment, his sale of the beer to_ the agent during prohibited hours. 

Defendant has no prior adju~icated recordo I shali suspend 
its license for the minimum· period of·fiftee:n days and remit five 
days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Bartoszak, Bulletin· 1307, Item 7u 
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Accor.dingly, it is, on this 13th day of ,January 1966~(<: 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·License C-7Jf.·;is~ued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Pat~rson 
to L .. F.A. Corporation, t/a..Wagon Wheel Tavern, for premises 366. · 
Union Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby· suspended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, January 25, 1960 /~nd ... 
terminating at 3: 00 ac1m., Thursday, February 4, · 1960. ':) :_~ ;.. : __ ·· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Margaret Maloqey· 
t/a White Elephant 
207-2Q9.Bergen Pike 
Little Ferry, No J1 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10, issued by the Mayor 
and council· of the Bprough of Li.ttle 
Ferryo 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
and 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

- -) 

'"Tames F,, .-McGovern, Jre·, Esq., Attorney for Defendant--l!censee 
Davfd So Piltzer, Esqci, Appearing· for ,Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contr·o1 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded !lQ!l vult to a charge _alleging that she sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, ser­
vice and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of 
Rule 1 ·or Sta~e Regulation No. 20. · -

on August 12, 1959, Donald--~ (age 20), accompanied: by his 
twin brother, went to defendant's licensed premises where Donald·pur­
chased two quart-containers of beer from Fred Van.Bracht (the bartend~r) 

·While seated in the parked car outside the premises, a police officer­
approached. an·d, after ascertaining that the youths were minors and 
that Donald. h~d purchased the beer in defendant's_ tavern, obtained, . 
one of the cartons which still contained some beer. The following 
day the police called the violation to VanBra.cht's attention and he 
reIDiembered that a person fitting Donald's description had_ pur:chased 
container~ of beer on the p~ior evening. · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective June 
23, 1952, while defendant and Anthony Menotti held·the license, i~ 
was suspended by the local issuing authority for three days for an 
"hoursn violationo Again, effective April 4, 1955, the license, 
still in the name of defendant and Anthony Menotti, was suspended 
by the. Director for twenty-five days for an. "hours"> violation._ ~ 
Maloney artd Menotti, Bulletin 1059, Item 3. The dissimilar violation 
comm! tt-ed in 1952, which is more -than five years ago, will not be con­
sidered ih fixing the penalty herein~ · However, I shall suspend de­
fendant's license for an additional ·five days for the other dissimilar 
violation which occurred during the past five years., The minimum sus­
pension for sale to a 20-year-old minor is ten nays. Re Murtagh, 
Bull~tin 1287, Item 9. Under the c!rctunstances, I shall suspend de-
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.fendantts license for fifteen days, less ftve dnys remission for the 
plea entered herein, l~aving a net suspension of ten days~ 

Accordingly,· 1 t. is, ori this 13th .day of January 1960, 

.. · ORDERED tha.t plenary retail consumption license c..:.10, lssued 
by the_ Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Ferry to Margaret . 
Maloney, t/a White Elephant, for premises 207-209 Bergen Pike, Little 
Ferry, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) ~:days, com­
mencing at 3 a.m. Monday, January 25, 19601 and terminating at 3 a.m. 
Thursday, .February 4, 1960. 

. WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE-· 1 OF STATE 
. REGUI1ATION NO. 38 · - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR_ 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinaty ~ 
Proceedings against 

•· Tristell Corporation 
. 217-219 Straight Street 
Paterson l,.New Jersey· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpt.ion 
License C-105,-issued by the Board tif 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
.ORDER 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by Estelle Tribucher, President. 
Dora P •· Rothschild, Appeari.ng for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it sold 
·during 1prohibited hours an aIC'ofiolic beverage in its original container 
.for off-premises c6rtsurnpti<?n, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
~b~ 38. ' ' 

' . - . , I 

On Sunday, November 22, ·1959 at 1: 25 p.m., after observing 
several patrons purchase -alcoholtc beverages in original containers 

. for off~premises consumption~ an agent ordered a pint of whiskey from 
Louis Lottenberg, a bartender.. The·latter, upon receiving payment for. 

- the whiskey, directed the agent to go .to_ the rear of the- premises 
·>where Lottenberg handed him· a. pint of whiskey remarking, "Put ttie 
.bottle away before you leave"• The agent did as directed and left 
the premises, but returned immediately thereafter with another.agent 
and, after they identified themselves·to Lottenberg, he admitted the 
violation. -

Defendant. has .no prior adjudicated recbrd. The minimum sus­
pension for an "hours'' violation such as -that now under consideration 
is fifteen days. Re 677 Ocean Avenue Corporation, Bull,etin 1301, Item 
7. I shall su:?pend defendant's license for fifteen days and remit five 
days for the plea enteied herein, leavi~g .a.net sus~ension of ten_days. 

Accordingly, it· 1s, o.n this 13th. day of ,T.anuary, 1960, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-105, i.s­
sued by the Bo~rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
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Paterson to Tristell Corporation, for premises 217-219 Straig.h:( 
Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten-(10) 
days, commencing. at 3: 00 a.m., Monday, .January 25, 1960, and terminat-­
ing at 3~00 a"m", Thursday;··February 4, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

..·:, 1 ·t·'. 

. .~ - ~- ,. . ... ·. 

9e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO ct 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,· LESS 5 FO'·R .­
PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Orlando Barone, Harry Baron·e & . 
Joseph Barone 

t/a, Barone' s Bar 
94.-96-98 Logan Avenue 
Jersey City.P New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-483, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
t~e City of Jersey City. 
~ - - ~ ~ - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - ~ -
Defendant=licensees, Pro se. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Dora P~ Rothschild, Appearing for the Division of' 
Alcoholic·Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

... : ,'i '· ',") / . 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Defendants pleaded guilty to a c~1arge alleging that they sold 
during prohibited .hours alcoholic beverages,in their original con­
tainers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 380 

;; 

On Friday, October 30, 1959, ABC agents visited defendants' 
licensed premises and observed therein Orlando Barone, one of the li­
censees,, make six sales of alcoholic beverages after 10:00 p.m. for 
off-premises consumption. At 11:00 p.m. one of the agents purchased 
from Barone six twelve-ounce cans of beer and left with the merchandise. 
He then joined an agent outside the premises and, re-entering immediate­
ly, he identified himself and Barone admitted the· after hours sales •. 

Defendants have no prior.adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend their license for fifteen days and.remit five days for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ~en days. ·Re Clark, 
Bulletin 1312, Item 11~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption LicenseC-483, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to Orlando Barone, ·Harry Barone & Joseph Barone, t/a . 
Baronets Bar, for pre,,mises 94-96-98 Logan Avenue, Jersey City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., 
Monday, January 18, .1960 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thursday, January 
28, 19600 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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LO DISCIPLINARY/PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE 'rN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 o;.>; STATE 
.~EGULATION J\(J·. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS. 5~, FOR PLEA. 

/ l / \ 

In t~he Mattfi~ of Disciplinary · ) :~ 
Proceedings!ag~inst -~ 

/' 

Vincen~. Niekrasz 
183 Pavonia Avenue 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS\ 

Jersey City 2, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-343, issued by the Muni·cipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City ~f Jersey City. 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se 

) 

) 

) 

and 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defend.ant pleaded l!Q!l vul t to a charge alleging that on Sunday, 
·November 22, 1959, he sold during prohi-bi ted hours alcoholic beverages 
~1n their original containers for off-premises consumption, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

At about 1 p.m. on the above mentioned date an ABC agent en­
b~red defendant's licensed premises. This agent, after observfng 
several sales of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption, 
purchased from a bartender six cans of beer, left the premises with 
the beer and joined a fellow-agent who wa.s stationed outside the prem­
ises. Both agents then entered the premises and revealed their identi­
ty to the bartender who verbally acknowledged the sale of beer to the 
agent. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
his license for the minimum period of fifteen days and remit five days 
fo~ th~ plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re 1Bartoszak, Bulletin 1307, Item 7 o 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 12th day of January·l960, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license. C-343, is­
sued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Jersey City to Vincent Nfekrasz, for premlses 183 Pavonia Avenue, 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 

::-c commencing- ~t 2· a.m. Monday, January 18si 1960, and. terminating at 
2 a.m. Thursday, January 2$, 1960.. · 

WILLI.Allii HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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-11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AI.CO.HO.LIC BEVERAGES. NOT TRULY LABELED -
.·LICENSE SUSP-E~TDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of nisciplina~y 
Proceedings ag~inst 

John Gagfs & John Paskalis 
t/a Paramount Restaurant 
314-316 Market Street 
Paterson 3, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License. C--77, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the · 
City of Patersonm 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

•) 

CONCLUSIQNS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward Rubinstein, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
·William F., ,,Wood, ·.Esq., Appearing for the Di vi'sion of Alcoholic 

. ·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

1. 

Defendants pleaded llifil vult to a charge alleging that they 
possessed on their licensed premises an alcoholic beverage- in a bot­
tle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation of Rule ·27 of State Regulation No~ 20. 

. On November 17, 195"9 an ABC agent tested defenda:qts' open 
stock of liquors~ and detained the bottle in question for further 
analysis· .by the Division's chemist. The l~ttert s analysis dis-· 
closed that the contents of the bottle were high in solids and low 
in acids when com.pared with the genuine product of the labeled 
brand ml 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. r shall sus­
pend their license for ten days, the minimum penalty imposed in 
"refill" cases where one bottle is involved,, and remit fl ve days 
for th~ plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five days. 
Re Rossetti, Bulletin 1258, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of January 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retafl Consumption License c..;.77, issued 
by the Board· of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson 
to John Gagis & Jbh11 Paske.lis, tla Paramount Rest~urant, for prem­
ises 314-316 Market Street1·. Paterson, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for five (5) days, conunencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, 
January 25, 1960 and terminating at 3:00 a,m., Saturday, January 
30, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABEJ;..ED.-. 
LICENSE SUSPJi!NDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter o·f Disciplinar·y 
Proceedings against 

The Union Newsco. 
t/a. Savarin 
Pennsylvania R.R. Station 
(Raymond P.laza West) 
Newark, New Jersey 

Holder of Pl_enary.·Retail Consumption 
License C-838, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. 
- - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Emory,- Langan, Lamb & Blake, Esqso, by James J. Langan, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

William F. Wood, Esq$, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholi.c 
Bever~ge Control~ 

~BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Der·endant pleaded B.Q!! vul t to a charge alleging that it pos­
sessed· on .its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles bear­
ing labels which d:j.d not truly describe the contents therein; in vio­
lation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On October 13, 1959 an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
stock of liquor and seized a number of bottles for further tests by 
the Division's chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed 
that the contents of three of the seized bottles were high in solids 
when compared With samples of the genuine product of the same named. 
brand.. , 

Defendant's attorneys submitted a letter in which they· 
state that one of defendant's bartenders has been discharged for 
tampering with the liquor. They allege that a suspension of the li­
cense in this case will affect many innocent persons, such as bar­
tenrlers and waitresses, and will prevent the licensee from rendering 
complete.service to the travelling public. They suggest, if it is 
possible within my discretion, that a substantial fine be imposed 
on the licensee rather than a suspension of the license. 

The imposition of a fine in preceedings of this kind is 
vimproper. See Bulletin 67, Item 7, and Bulletin 198, Item 9. R.S. 
33:1-31 authorizes the Director or other issuing authority to sus­
pend or revoke a license, but no power is granted to impose a fine 
in lieu of suspension or revocation and, in the absence thereof, no 
s~ch power may be impliedo ' 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective January 
1, 1946 its license was suspended for two days by·the local issuing 
author! ty f_or mislabeled beer taps. Since the prior violation oc~ 
curred more than ten years ago, it will not.be considered in fixing 
the penalty herein. I shall suspend defendant's license-for twenty 
days, the minimum penalty imposed in "refill" cases involving three 
bottles. Re DiGiacomo & Grande, Bulletin 1269, Item 7. Five days 
will be r~mitted for the· plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen-
sion of fifteen days. · 
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On December 29, 1959, I issued Special Permit SM-3700 to 
Ameri.can News Company authorizing said permitt9e to exercise: the 
r:lghts and privileges of defendant's license (not beyond Marc,h 11'., 
1960), pending ad,judication by the local issuing author! ty of._.per­
mi ttee' s application to trHnsfer to it the license issued to ... :·.,)~ .. 
defendant. Said permit.is subject to the outcome of these preceed-
ings. .. .·. 

·,. 
J 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of January 1960;·: 
·:. r .'. ' 

ORDERED that Special Permit SM-3700, issued by me to -· 
American News Company, authorizing said perm! ttee to .exercise the 
privileges of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-838, for prem­
ises Pennsylvania RoR• Station (Raymond Plaza West), Newark, be and 
the same is ·hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing.at 
2:00 a.m., Monday, February 1, 1960 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., 
Tuesday, February 16, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV.IS 
DIRECTOR 

NOTE: By order dated January 27, 1960, the Director changed the 
effective dates of the suspension to commence at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
February 9, 1960 and to··--terminate at 2: 00 a.m. Wednesday, February· 
24, 1960c On the date of said order, Special Permit SM-.3700 was no 
longer in effect because the license had been transferred by the 
local issuing authority from The Union News Co. _to American News 
Companyo · Accordingly, the amended order of suspension was applicable 
to Plenary Retail Consumption License C-838, then held· by American 
News Company for premises Pennsylvania ReR. Station (Raymond Plaza 
West), Newarko . 

-:J.~t ·n a a ~- ~:t,.j..... .. :.~, 
Wi 11 i am Howe Davis , "\. 

Dir·~ctor 


